

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

Chapter 448.

An act to confirm the lease of the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad to the Consolidated European and North American Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

That the contract and lease between the Bangor and Piscata- Lease ratified and quis Railroad Company and the Consolidated European and North American Railway Company, as now constituted, for operating its line of railroad between Oldtown and Guilford, by the latter company, and the transfer and assignment thereof, and of its rights, franchises and privileges, by it to the latter company, as provided in said contract and lease, is hereby authorized, ratified and confirmed.

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 449.

An act to incorporate the Bar Harbor Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. David Rodick, Stephen Higgins, Fountain Rodick, Corporators. Samuel N. Higgins, Charles Higgins, Albert F. Higgins, John A. Rodick, Serenus H. Rodick, Alfred E. Conners and Edwin G Desisle, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Bar Harbor Water Company, for corporate name. the purpose of conveying to, and supplying the village and vicinity of Bar harbor, in the town of Eden, Hancock county, with pure and wholesome water; and said corporation, for said May hold real purposes, may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor, not exceeding in amount fifty thousand dollars.

Said corporation is hereby authorized, for the pur-SECT. 2. poses aforesaid, to take, detain and use the water of Eagle lake and Duck brook, or either of them, in said town of Eden, and is also authorized to erect, maintain dams and reservoirs, and lay and maintain pipes and aqueducts necessary for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of water and forming proper reservoirs thereof; and said corporation may take and hold any lands necessary therefor, May take and and may excavate through any lands where necessary for the purposes of this incorporation.

Said corporation shall be held liable to pay all dam- corporation SECT. 3. ages that shall be sustained by any persons by the taking of any ges. land or other property, or by flowage, or by excavating through

and personal estate.

Authorized to take waters of Eagle lake and Duck brook.

Authorized to erect dams, reservoirs, &c.

hold lands.

liable for dama-

445 Спар. 448.

confirmed.